as Statutory Auditor of the Company and to hold the 
office for a second consecutive term of three years (3) 
from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till the 
conclusion of 16th Annual General Meeting of the Company 
to be held in the calendar year 2022, at a remuneration 
of Rs. 43,00,000/- (Rupees Forty three Lacs Only) (which 
includes Audit Fee, Consolidation of Account, Limited 
review Report) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of 
out of pocket expenses at actuals.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

5.	 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT 
OF MS. RATNA DHARASHREE VISHWANATHAN (DIN:

[...]

any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the 
time being in force) and provisions of  the Memorandum of 
Association and  Articles of Association of the Company, the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby 
increased from Rs. 1,60,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Sixty Crores only) divided into 16,00,00,000 (Sixteen Crores) 
equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each (the “Equity 
Shares”) to Rs. 1,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty 
Crores only) divided into 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only)each.

 
	 RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of 

section 13 read with section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 
and schedule I of Table F and other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made 
thereunder, as may be applicable, the Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company is hereby 
altered by substitution of the following new Clause:

V. 	 The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
1,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Crores 
only) divided into 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all acts 
and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or 
expedient to give effect to this Resolution.”

[...]

No.106655W) as  the Statutory Auditor of the Company, to hold 
the office for  a second consecutive term of 3 (three) years  from 
the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till the conclusion 
of 16th  Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the 
calendar year 2022, at a remuneration of Rs. 43,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty Three Lacs Only) (which includes Audit Fee, Consolidation 
of Account, Limited Review Report) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actuals. 

M/s. Mukund M. Chitale & Co., Chartered Accountants, Mumbai 
has fulfilled and complied all the conditions as specified in

[...]

of the Company, Business and Strategy planning or Business 
Expansion of the Company or for carrying out the other general 
corporate purposes of the Company,  it was felt necessary to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
Rs.  1,60,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Crores only) 
divided into 16,00,00,000/- (Sixteen Crores) equity shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each (the “Equity Shares”) to Rs. 
1,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Crores only) 
divided into 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) each.

Upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board 
of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on August 05, 

2019 has approved the proposal to increase the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company and consequent amendments to